SENATE RESOLUTION NO. 34

BY SENATOR DUPLESSIS

A RESOLUTION

To commend the Junior League and its members for their contributions to the state of Louisiana and to designate Thursday, April 24, 2025, as Junior League Day at the Louisiana State Capitol.

WHEREAS, the Association of Junior Leagues International is an organization of women whose mission is to advance women's leadership for meaningful community impact through volunteer action, collaboration, and training; and

WHEREAS, the Junior League has a long-standing presence in communities across Louisiana, with chapters working to support families, strengthen community institutions, and contribute to the cultural and civic fabric of the state; and

WHEREAS, Junior League members dedicate thousands of volunteer hours each year to a wide range of programs and initiatives that reflect the unique needs of their local communities, including those focused on women's and children's health, education, economic mobility, and cultural enrichment; and

WHEREAS, Junior League Day at the Capitol provides an opportunity for members from across the state to come together in the State Capitol in Baton Rouge, to learn more about the legislative process, and celebrate their shared commitment to community leadership and service; and

WHEREAS, the Junior League exemplifies the spirit of civic engagement, voluntarism, and leadership that contributes meaningfully to the well-being of Louisiana's communities.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Senate of the Legislature of Louisiana does hereby designate Thursday, April 24, 2025, as Junior League Day at the Capitol, and commends the various Junior League organizations throughout Louisiana for their continued efforts to strengthen communities across Louisiana through dedicated, member-led service.